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APPROPRIATION (ANNUAL) ACT 2018 

No. 343 

An Act to appropriate certain sums of money out of the Niue Assembly account to 
the services for the year ending 30th of June 2019 and to appropriate the supplies 
granted in that year. 

The Assembly enacts as follows -

1 Title 

This is the Appropriation (Annual) Act 2018. 

2 Commencement 

(1) This Act shall relate to the financial year ending on the 30 th day of June 2019 

(hereinafter referred to as "the financial year"). 

(2) This Act comes into force on the day after the date on which it becomes law in 
accordance with Article 34 of the Constitution. 

3 Grant and Appropriation of Expenditure 
There may be issued and supplied from the Niue Assembly Account towards 
making good the supplies granted for the services of the financial year: 

(a) for Recurrent Operational Expenditure, Capital Projects and 
Investment and Development Projects a sum of which does not exceed 
$26,138,000 in total; and 

(b) for development partner Investment and Development projects a sum 
which does not exceed $18,250,000 in total 

particulars of which are set out under the relevant headings in the Schedules 
hereto. 



I, TOGIA V ALU PIHIGIA, Speaker of the Niue Assembly, hereby certify that the 
requirements of Article 34 of the Niue Constitution have been duly complied with. 

SIGNED AND SEALED at the Assembly Chambers this 2 ~n{ day of August 
2018. 

. . 

r f the Niue Assembly 

COUNTERSIGNED in the presence of the Speaker 

f the Niue Assembly 

1bis Act is administered by the Treasury Deparlment. 
This Act was passed by the Niue Assembly on the 25"' day of July 2018. 



Schedule A 

TABLE 1: 2018·19 BUDGET SUMMARY 

Total Niue Recurrent Revenues 

Total Niue Recurrent Expenses 

Total Niue Funded Capital 

Niue Funded I&D 

Donor I&D Revenue 

Donor I&D Expenditure 
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-24,622 

24,427 

21 

377 

-26,138 

25,326 

100 

712 

5,536 18,250 

Note: Numbers presented in tables within this document show revenues with Ci-vt:!: number', dnd expen~e5 with a +ve number. 
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Schedule B 

GOVERNMENT OF NIUE 2018-19 BUDGET 
RECURRENT EXPENDITURE BY MINISTRIES 

2017-18 2017"18 2018"19 
Entity Department Voted Actual Estimate 

CENTRAL AGENCIES Premiers Dep<3rtment 2,348,000 2,432,417 2,479,000 
Crown Law 399,000 376,358 398,000 

Niue Public: Servk:e Commission and Sec:retariat 1,326,000 1,204,774 1,295,000 

Finance and Planning 5,494,000 1,825,901 1,351,000 

Project Management Coordination Unit 287,000 245,802 291,000 

Police 610,000 534,593 733,000 
'Sub totai: C;:entrol agencies 1014641 000 61~1!J~845 6~5471DDO 

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL SERVICES Education Department 2,721,000 2,651,429 2,773,000 
Health Departmet 2,290,000 2,406,563 2,407,000 
Justice Department (Inc Com Affairs) 4,033,000 4,024,373 4,369,000 

Taoga Niue 272,000 217,479 305,000 
Subtotal: Ministry of Social Services 9,316,000 9,299,844 9,854,000 

MINISTRY OF NATURAL RESOURCES DAFF 899,000 762,866 885,000 
Environment Department 332,000 316,527 319,000 
Met Office 202,000 177,836 204,000 

Sub totol: Ministry of Natural Resources 1,433,000 1,257,2~9 1,408,000 
MINISTRY OF INFRASTRUCTURE Utilities 862,000 786,30$ 829,000 

Transport 1,497,000 l.220,013 1,346,000 
Sub totol: M;nlstry of Infrastruture ~,359,000 ~,00G,321 2,175,000 

COMMERCIAL AND TRADING Niue Tourism Authority 477,000 375,914 356,000 
Bulk Fuel 4,365,000 4,868,167 4,986/000 

Sub total: CommercIal and TradIng 4,842,OUO 51 2441 081 51342,000 

TOTAL RECURRENT EXPENDITURE 28,414,000 Z4,427,319 25,326,000 

GOVERNMENT OF NIUE 2018·19 BUDGET 
RECURRENT REVENUE BY MINISTRIES 

2017-18 2017-18 2018·19 

Entity Department Voted Actual Estimate 

CENTRAL AGENCIES Premiers Department -2/000 -2,852 -4,000 
Crown Law ° -738 -1,000 
Niue Public Servil;s commission and Sec.retariat 0 ° 0 
Finance and Planning -19,390,000 -16,152,082 -16,726,000 

Project Management Coordination Unit -301,000 0 -206,000 
Police -183,000 -156,970 -183,000 

Sub total: Central agencies -19,876,000 -l6,312,641 . ~1.71'120)j()O 
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL SERVICES Education Department -5,000 -4,809 -6,000 

Health Departmet -45,000 -50,824 -59,000 
Justice Department (Inc Com Affairs) -105,000 -60,867 -113,000 
Taoga Niue -7,000 -6,166 -27,000 
SiJb total: Ministry of Social Services '152,000 '122,666 -205,000 

MINISTRY OF NATURAL RESOURCES DAFF -1,198,000 -1,317,907 -1,309,000 
Environment Department -1,000 -2,865 -1,000 
M@t OffiCE! -2,000 -560 -1,000 
Sub total: MInIstry of Natural Resources -1,201,000 -1,321.1332 -1,311,000 

MINISTRY OF INFRASTRUCTURE Utilities -38,000 -9,077 -ll,OOO 
Transport -1,632,000 -1,S70,2l7 -1,857,000 
Sub total: Ministry Of InJrastruture :-1,670,000 -1,579,294 -1,868,000 

COMMERCIAL AND TRADING Niue Tourism Authority -48,000 -26/652 -48,000 
Bulk Fuel -5,200,000 -5,Z59,470 -5,586,000 
Sub totol: Commerc;ol and Troding -5,248,000 -5,286,123 -5,634,000 
TOTAL RECURRENT REVENUE -28,157,000 -24,622,057 ~26,138,OOO 



~"hedul" C 

GOVERNMENT OF NIUE 2018-19 BUDGET 
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Schedule C 

GOVERNMENT OF NIUE 2018-19 BUDGET 
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FAKATUFONO TOHI FATIFATIAGA TUPE (TAU TARA) 2018 

Numela343 

Ko e Fakatufono Tohl ke taute e fatifatiaga he falu he tau tupe rnai he Potaaga Tupe 
he Fono Ekepule ke lata ia rno e tau fakatokatokaaga gahua he Fakatufono rna e tau 
ne fakaoti rnai he Aho 30 ia luni 2019 ke fakatokatoka rno e vehevehe e tau koloa ke 
lata rno e Tau ia. 

Kua taute fakamatafakatufono ai he Fono Ekepule e tau rnatakupu na i lalo -

1 Higoa 

Ko e Fakatufono Fatifatiaga Tupe (Tau Taha) 2018 

2 Kamataaga 

(a) Ko e Fakatufono Tohi nai to rnatutaki ni ke he tau fakagahua fatifatiaga 
tupe ne fakaoti rnai he Aho 30 ia runi 2019 (ne kua fakahigoa ko e "tau 
fakagahua fakafatifatiaga tupe") 

(e) Ke fakagahua ai e Fakatufono Tohl nai he Aho ka mole atu e Aho ka 
fakarnooli ai ko e rnatafakatufono tuga ne tohia ai ke he Matakupu 34 
he Tohl Fakave ha Niue. 

3 Tupe Foaki rno e Fatifatiaga he Tau Tupe Fakarnole 
To taaki rnai e tau tupe rno e tau koloa gahua mai he Potaaga Tupe he Fono 
Ekepule hagaao atu ke fakaroitaki aki e tau puhala gahua kua foab ke lata roo 
e tau fakatokatokaaga he tau fakagahua rna e fakafatifatiaga tupe nei: 

(a) Ke lata ia rno e Tau tupe Fakamole he Patifatiaga Tupe Fakagahua, Tau 
Matapatu Gahua Lalahl rna e tau Tupe Fakahu rno Moua Tupe mo e tau 
Tupe ke Lata mo e Tau Mc'ltagahua Fakalaulahl ke he katoatoa he tau tupe 
ke nakai mole ki mua e katoa ko e $26,138,000; rno e 

(b) Ke lata ia rno e Fakahoaaga he tau Tupe Fakahu rno Moua Tupe rnO e falu a 
tau Matapatu Gahua Fakalaulahl, e tau tupe ke nakai molea e $18,250,000 he 
katoa. 

Ko e tau folafolaaga ke he tau tupe nai kua fakakite fakamahlno i lalo hifo he 
tau rnataulu fakaroaarnaaga i loto he Fakarnauaga ke he Fakatufono Torn nai. 



I 

Ko au, TOGIAV ALU PIHIGIA, ko e Fakatonu Fono he Fono Ekepule ha Niue, kua 
£akarnooli kua rouitua ke he tau fakaveaga he Matakupu 34 he Tohi Fakave ha Niue. 

FAKAMOOLI MO E FAKAMAU he poko Fono Ekepule he Aha _~_7wA __ , ia Aokuso 
2018. 

on he Fono Ekepule 

FAKAMOOLI FOKI ki mua he Fakatonu Fono 

Ko e Faahi Gahua Tanaki Tupe ke fakagahua e Fakatufono Tohi nai. 
Kua fakarnooli he Fono Ekepule ha Niue e Fakatufono Tohi naihe Aho 25 he rnahina ha Iulal 2018. 



Schedule A 

TABLE 1: 2018-19 BUDGET SUMMARY 

Total Niue Recurrent Revenues 

Total Niue Recurrent Expenses 

Total Niue Funded Capital 

Niue Funded 1&0 

Donor 1&0 Revenue 

Donor 1&0 Expenditure 
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Note: Numbers presented in t;ables within thi.s do!;:umen\; show revenues with 3 -ve number, and expenses with a +ve number, 
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Schedule B 

. GOVERNMENT OF NIUE 2018-19 .BUDGET 
RECURRENT EXPENDITURE BY MINISTRIES 

Entity . . . 

CENTRAL AGENCIES 

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

Department 

Premiers Department 
Crown Law 

. . 

Niue Public Service c:ommission and Secretariat 

Finance and Planning 

Project Management CoordinCition Unit 

Police 

Sub totol: Central agencies 
Education Department 

Health Departmet 

Ju.tice Department (Inc Com Affairs) 

Taog. Niue 

Sub' total: Ministry of Social SelVices 

MINISTRY OF NATURAL RESOURCES DAFF 

MINISTRY Of INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMERCIAL AND TRADING 

Environment Department 

Met Office 

Sub total: Ministry of Natural Resources 
Utilities 

Transport 

Sub total: Ministry of Infrastruture 
Niue Tourism Authority 

Bulk Fuel 

Sub total: Commerciol ond Trading 
TOTAL RECURRENT EXPENDITURE 

GOVERNMENT OF NIUE 2018-19 BUDGET 
RECURRENT REVENUE BY MINISTRIES 

Entity . 

CENTRAL AGENCIES 

MINISTRY OF SOCIA~ SERVICES 

Department 

Premiers Department 

Crown Law 

Niue Public Service Commission and Secretariat 

Finance and Planning 

Project Management Coordination Unit 

police 

Sub total: Central agen'cies 

Education Department 

Health Departmet 

Justice Department (Inc Com Affairs) 

Taoga Niue 

Sub total: Ministry of Social Services 

MINISTRY OF NATURAL RESOURCES DAFF 

MINISTRY OF INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMERCIAL AND TRADING 

Environment Department 

Mel Office 

Sub total: Ministry ,of Natural Resources 
Utilities 

Transport 

Sub total: Ministry Of Infrastruture 
Niue Tourism Authority 
Bulk !=uel 

Sub total: Commerdctl and Trading 
TOTAL RECURRENT REV~NUE 

2017-18 
Voted 

2,348,000 
399,000 

1,326,000 

5,494,000 
287,000 

610,000 

10,464,000 
2,721,000 
2}290,000 

4,033,000 

272,000 
9,316,000 

899,000 
332,000 

202,000 

1,433,000 
862,000 

1,497,000 

2,359,000 
477,000 

4,365,000 
4,842,000 

28,414,000 

2017,18 

Voted 

-2,000 

o 
o 

-19,390,000 
-301/000 

"183/000 

-19,876,000 

-5,000 
-45,000 

-105,000 
-7,000 

-162,000 

"1,198,000 
"1,000 

"2,000 
-1,201,'000 

-38/000 

-1,632,000 
-1,670,000 

-48,000 
-5,200,000 

-5,248,000 
,28,157,000 

2017c18 
Actual 

2,432,417 
376,358 

1,204,774 

1,825,901 
245,802 
534,593 

6,619,845 
2,651,429 
2,406,563 
4,024,373 

217,479 
9~299~S44 

762,866 
316,527 
177,836 

1,257,229 
786,308 

1,220,013 

2J006 .. 321 

375,914 
4,868,167 

5,244,081 
24,427,319 

2017-18 

Actual 

-2,852 
-738 

o 
-16,152,082 

o 
-156/970 

-'16,312,641. 

-4,809 
-50,824 
-60,867 

-6,166 
·122,,666 

"1,3l.7,907 
"2,865 

-560 
-1,,3211332 

-9/077 

-1,570,217 
-1,579,294 

-26,652 
-5,259,470 

-5,286,123 
-24,622,057 

2018-19 
Estimate 

2,479,000 
398,000 

1,295,000 
1,351,000 

291,000 

733,000 

6;547,000 

2,773,000 
2,407,000 
4,369,000 

305,000 

9J 854i!l!° 
885,000 

319,000 
204,000 

1,408,000 
829,000 

1,346,000 
2,175,000 

356,000 
4,986,000 

5,342,000 
25,326,000 

2018-19 

Estimate 

-4,000 
-1,000 

° -16,726,000 
-206/000 

w183/000 

'-l7, 120I qOD 

-6,000 
-59,000 

-113,000 
-27,000 

·205,,000 

-1,309,000 
-1,000 
-1,000 

-l,3U,000 
-11,000 

-1,857,000 
-1,868,000 

-48,000 
~S.S86,OOO 

-5,634,000 

-26,138,000 
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ScheduleC 

GOVERNMENT OF NIUE 2018-19 BUDGET 

VOTE 
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GOVERNMENT OF NIUE 2018-19 BUDGET 
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